RESOLUTION 63-24

RATIFICATION OF AND AUTHORIZATION FOR THE INTERIM CITY MANAGER TO SIGN REVISED GRANT AND CO-SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENTS INITIALLY APPROVED WITH RESOLUTIONS 53-24, 54-24, AND 56-24 FOR THE GJRAA CONCERNING AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (AIP) GRANTS 81, 82, AND 83

RECITALS:

On August 21, 2024, the City Council adopted and approved Resolutions 53-24, 54-24, and 56-24 authorizing the Grand Junction Regional Airport Authority (GJRAA or Airport Authority) to enter into grant agreements with the FAA for AIP 81, AIP 82, and AIP 83 and authorized the Interim City Manager to sign the Co-Sponsorship Agreements for each grant. As co-sponsors of the Airport Authority, the City Council and County Commissioners must approve FAA grant awards made for the use and benefit of the Airport Authority.

Subsequent to the August 21 approvals, the GJRAA was notified by the FAA that additional funding was available which would increase each grant award amount. By and with this Resolution the City Council ratifies the amendment to each of the three AIP grants and authorizes and affirms the City Manager's signature on the revised, final grant agreements in the amounts shown below. There were no other changes to the grant awards or Co-Sponsorship agreements.

AIP 81- \$5,839,002 revised to \$5,936,852

AIP 82 - \$11,321,229 revised to \$11,521,228

AIP 83 - \$16,100,920 revised to \$17,850,919

By and with this Resolution the City Council approves of the revisions and accepts the increased grant award amounts and authorizes the Interim City Manager to sign revised Co-Sponsorship Agreements for the increased awards.

NOW THEREFORE,BE IT RESOLVED THAT the City Council of the City of Grand Junction adopts the foregoing Recitals, accepts the amended awards for each AIP grant as provided herein, and approves the revised Grant Agreements and the Co-Sponsorship Agreements between the City of Grand Junction and the Grand Junction Regional Airport Authority and authorizes the Interim City Manager and City Attorney to sign.

Abram Herman

President of the City Council

ATTEST:

Selestina Sandoval

City Clerk